

CITY OF RAPID CITY

RAPID CITY, SOUTH DAKOTA 57701-2724

Community Planning and Development Services Department

300 Sixth Street

Phone: 605-394-4120 Fax: 605-394-6636

e-mail: patsy.horton@rcgov.org

Patsy Horton, Division Manager Long Range Planning Division City web: www.rcgov.org

MEMORANDUM

TO: Legal and Finance Committee

FROM: Patsy Horton, Division Manager

DATE: September 26, 2013

RE: No. 13TP050 - Authorize Mayor and Finance Officer to sign the 2014

> Transportation Planning Process Agreement between the City of Rapid City and the South Dakota Department of Transportation in the amount of

\$487,454

Attached for your review and approval is the 2014 Annual Agreement between the City of Rapid City and the South Dakota Department of Transportation to conduct the Rapid City Area's Transportation Planning Process. This agreement provides transportation planning funds in the amount of \$487,454 to conduct activities identified in the Rapid City Area Metropolitan Planning Organization's 2014 Unified Planning Work Program. The agreement authorizes the reimbursement of funds to the City of Rapid City for work identified in the 2014 Unified Planning Work Program through the Transportation Planning Budget (706) and eligible activities performed by Planning, Public Works and Community Resources staff.

2014 UPWP BUDGET

	City of Box Elder	Rapid City	City of Summerset	Meade County	SDDOT	Total
Federal Amount 81.95%		\$487,454			\$122,925	\$610,379
Local Match 18.05%		\$107,365			\$27,075	\$134,440
Total Cost		\$594,819			\$150,000	\$744,019

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends authorizing the Mayor and Finance Officer to sign the 2014 Transportation Planning Process Annual Agreement between the City of Rapid City and the South Dakota Department of Transportation in the amount of \$487,454, implementing the 2014 Unified Planning Work Program, with minor language changes by legal counsel as necessary.

